

No. 22121  
No. 22121A

---

---

IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

FOWLER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, a corporation,  
*Appellant,*

v.

H. H. GORLICK and MORRIS GORELICK, co-partners,  
d/b/a THRIFTY SUPPLY COMPANY; THRIFTS SUPPLY CO.  
OF EVERETT, INC.; THRIFTY SUPPLY CO. OF SPOKANE, INC.;  
THRIFTY SUPPLY CO. OF TACOMA, INC.; and  
THRIFTY SUPPLY CO. OF YAKIMA, INC.,  
*Appellees and Cross-Appellants,*

v.

HOWARD KELLER, KELLER SUPPLY COMPANY, INC.,  
a corporation; MAX ROSEN; and NORMAN MESHER,  
*Cross-Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF  
WASHINGTON, NORTHERN DIVISION

---

HONORABLE WILLIAM J. LINDBERG, *Judge*

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT AND  
CROSS-APPELLEES

---

KOENIGSBERG, BROWN & SINSHEIMER  
*Attorneys for Appellant and  
Cross-Appellees*

Office and Post Office Address:  
408 Central Building  
Seattle, Washington 98104

FILED

JAN 2 1958

---

---

METROPOLITAN PRESS  SEATTLE, WASH.

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

JAN 2 1958

## SUBJECT INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
Argument in Reply .....	1
I. The Word "Price" Means "Net Price" as Used in Robinson-Patman, 15 U.S.C.A. 13(a).....	1
III. Comparison of "Net Price" Extended to Appel- lees and Cross-Appellees Establish That None of Cross-Appellees Were Favored Over Appel- lees .....	1
Offsetting and equalizing credits.....	5
Credit Memo 321 .....	5
Exhibits A-20 and A-21 .....	7
II. Availability of a Similar Product Under the Same Terms and Conditions Is a Defense to an Alleged Violation of Section 2(a) of the Clay- ton Act, as Amended .....	9
IV. Price Discrimination Alone in a Highly Com- petitive Market Does Not Satisfy the Require- ment of Robinson-Patman to Establish Effect of Substantially Lessening or Injuring Competition	14
V. Appellees Never Demonstrated Any Actual Damages to Their Business or Property Result- ing From the Alleged Price Discrimination.....	15
VI. Splitting a Cause of Action Constitutes a Bar....	20
Argument in Answer to Appellees on Cross-Appeal.....	21
I. The Court Erred in Finding the \$1.70 Credit Was Included in Credit Memo of May 9, 1961....	21
II. The Court Erred in Finding of Fact XVIII by Finding That Cross-Appellees Received Credits to Offset Drop Shipment From September, 1961, Through August, 1962 .....	23
III. The Court Erred in Finding That Cross-Appel- lees Had Not (sic) Violated 15 U.S.C.A. §13(f)	25

	<i>Page</i>
Conclusion .....	28
Certificate of Compliance .....	29
Appendices:	
Appendix A .....	A-1

## TABLES OF AUTHORITY

### Table of Cases

<i>America News Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 300 F.2d 104 .....	27, 28
<i>Automatic Canteen Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 346 U.S. 61 (1953) .....	25, 28
<i>Enterprise v. Texas Co.</i> , 240 F.2d 457 (2nd Cir., 1957) .....	20
<i>Enterprise Industries v. Texas Co.</i> , 240 F.2d 457.....	18
<i>U.S. v. Arnold Schwinn &amp; Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 356, 18 L.Ed. 1249, 87 S. Ct. 1856 (1967).....	14

### Statutes

Clayton Act, Section 2(a) .....	9, 25
R.C.W. Chapter 19.86 .....	20
19.86.030 .....	21
.040 .....	21
.090 .....	21
R.C.W. Chapter 19.90 .....	20
15 U.S.C.A. §§1, 2 .....	20, 21
13(a) .....	1
13(f) .....	25, 27
